
From: Prince, Nancy
To: Yokley, Bill
Subject: FW: Blach wells
Date: Thursday, October 06, 2011 5:46:15 PM

 
 

From: LLindow@nobleenergyinc.com [mailto:LLindow@nobleenergyinc.com] 
Sent: Thursday, October 06, 2011 3:32 PM
To: Prince, Nancy
Cc: Yokley, Bill; CherylJohnson@nobleenergyinc.com
Subject: Re: Blach wells
 
Please see my answers below in CAPS.

Liz Lindow
Regulatory Analyst 
Noble Energy, Inc.
1625 Broadway, Suite 2200
Office: 720-587-2079
Cell: 303-590-8789

From:        "Prince, Nancy" <Nancy.Prince@state.co.us>
To:        <LLindow@nobleenergyinc.com>, <CherylJohnson@nobleenergyinc.com>
Cc:        "Yokley, Bill" <Bill.Yokley@state.co.us>
Date:        10/06/2011 10:38 AM
Subject:        Blach wells

 

  Form 2 Form 2A

Blach 22-8 400197695 400197696

Blach 21-8B 400189071 400189084

 
Liz,
I’ve gotten more clarification on how to describe the lease situation for these well locations.  
 
A.       Even though you have three leases, we really only need to include one in the lease description.  Below is
your response to my email of 9/15.  I’d appreciate your help identifying the appropriate lease to include on the
Form 2.  If you approve, I’ll add: 1) lease description, 2) acreage and 3) distance to lease line based on your
response to these 3 questions. APPROVED, SEE BELOW:
     1.Viola Herman, dated 4-24-1974, which covers the following
       Township 1 North, Range 46 West
       Section 5: S2S2
       Section 6: SE 
       Section 7: NE
       Section 8: N2NE, NW
                       containing  720.00 acres.
 
B.      This well is in the area covered by Order 329-5.  With your permission, I’ll add that to the Objective

mailto:/O=NATURENET/OU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=PRINCEN
mailto:Bill.Yokley@state.co.us


Formation tab. APPROVED
 
C.      Because Noble’s original statement was that the entire section is pooled, with your approval, I will change
the unit acreage to 640 on the Objective Formation tab, indicate that the unit configuration is all of Section 8,
and will add the note that all of Section 8 is pooled to the Operator Comments text box. APPROVED
 
Please call to discuss if you would like.
 
Thanks,

Nancy K. Prince
303-894-2100 X5103
Permit/Completion Technician
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
 
Of the 5 leases pooled in Section 8, 3 of them cover the NW, N2NE of Section 8, which is where both
of these proposed wells are located. Two of the leases include other lands. They are;
      1.Viola Herman, dated 4-24-1974, which covers the following
      Township 1 North, Range 46 West
      Section 5: S2S2
      Section 6: SE 
      Section 7: NE
      Section 8: N2NE, NW
                      containing  720.00 acres.
      2. Brooks R. Bolin et ux, dated 7-31-1975, which covers the following
      Township 1 North, Range 46 West
      Section 5: S2S2
      Section 6: SE 
      Section 7: NE
      Section 8: N2NE, NW
                      containing  720.00 acres.
      3. Fredrick J. Korf et ux, dated 6-30-1978, which covers the following
      Township 1 North, Range 46 West
      Section 8: N2NE, NW
                      containing 240.00 acres.

The information contained in this e-mail and any attachments may be confidential. If you are
not the intended recipient, please understand that dissemination, copying, or using such
information is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately advise
the sender by reply e-mail and delete this e-mail and its attachments from your system.


